RESOLUTION NO. 3510

BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION AMENDING APPROPRIATIONS AND REVENUES FOR VARIOUS FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019.

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge adopted all funds revenues and appropriations for fiscal year 2018-2019 on August 28, 2018 with Resolution No. 3492; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend certain budgets pursuant to the procedure required by MCA §7-6-4006 and §7-6-4031; and

WHEREAS, The Red Lodge Carnegie Library, a department of the City of Red Lodge was awarded a grant: Universal System Benefits Renewable Energy grant from Northwestern Energy to install a solar PV system on the roof of the library; and

WHEREAS, The Library Director and City Sustainability Coordinator will work cooperatively to successfully complete in-kind requirements and management of the grant; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the project will be fully offset by the grant from Northwestern Energy (funding 90% of project costs) and local fundraising efforts (funding 10% of project costs) to total \$27,590; and

WHEREAS, the payment from Carbon County for the Red Lodge Carnegie Library's portion of the county library mill levy was \$1505 higher than estimated; and

WHEREAS, the State Library of Montana will be granting all public libraries a one-timeonly check from Coal Severance Tax Funds, making the total revenue from the state \$215 higher than estimated; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Red Lodge, Montana the City Council hereby directs the Clerk/Treasurer to amend the budget pursuant as follows:

The expenditure budget for FY 18-19, under the General Fund, Library Services, be increased by \$27,590 in line item 1000-460100-397 and \$1720 in line item 1000-460100-233.

The revenue budget for FY 18-19, under the General Fund, be increased by \$24,380 in line item 1000-365020, \$3210 in line item 1000-365000, \$215 in line item 1000-334100, and \$1505 in line item 1000-338000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above amendment is hereby approved in compliance with MCA §7-6-4006 and §7-6-4031.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge this 12th day of March, 2019.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 12th day of March, 2019.

CITY OF RED LODGE

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk/Treasurer

CITY ATTORNEY